2020 City of Clark Meeting Minutes

January 6, 2020 Board of Adjustments
January 6, 2020

City of Clark Board of Adjustment Meeting January 6, 2020

Call to order: The Clark City Council, meeting as the Board of Adjustment, met in session on January 6, 2020 at 7 pm in the City Hall Council Room.

Council Members Present: Belinda Hanson, Kerry Kline, Dennis Larson, Harv Spieker and Andrew Zemlicka (via telephone). Absent Terry Schlagel.

Others Present: Mayor John Pollock, Finance Officer Jackie Luttrell, Darin Altfillisch, Bill Krikac and Bruce Brekke (via telephone).

Mayor Pollock called the meeting to order at 7:08 pm.

Brekke Variance Application

Bruce Brekke has applied for a variance of Clark City Code 11.09.04.4 building a private storage structure larger than maximum dimensions and Clark City Code 11.19.01.1 accessory use must be subordinate to principle use. Brekke states his wish is to build a 70' x 40' storage structure on his property located at OL52 less N 100' of E ½ of OL 52 & Less S 140' of W ½ of OL 52, City of Clark. Brekke was in attendance via telephone. Notice of public hearing was published and adjacent landowners notified as required per variance application. No comments heard either for or against application. Board finds applicant meets requirements of Clark City Code 11.17.03.1.e.

Motion by Larson and seconded by Spieker to approve variance for Bruce Brekke to build storage structure larger than permitted zoning and on a non-principle use lot located at OL52 less N 100' of E ½ of OL 52 & Less S 140' of W ½ of OL 52, City of Clark. All members voting yes. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 7:15 pm.
This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer
Mayor John Pollock
Attest: Finance Officer Jackie Luttrell (seal)
Published once at the approximate cost of

City of Clark Council Meeting January 6, 2020

Call to order: The Clark City Council met in session on January 6, 2020 in the City Hall Council Room.

Council Members Present: Belinda Hanson, Kerry Kline, Dennis Larson, Harv Spieker and Andrew Zemlicka (via phone). Absent Terry Schlagel.

Others Present: Mayor John Pollock, Finance Officer Jackie Luttrell, Darin Altfillisch and Bill Krikac.

Mayor Pollock called the meeting to order at 7:15 pm.

Motion # 001-2020 Adopt Agenda

Motion by Hanson and seconded by Larson to adopt the agenda. All members voting yes. Motion carried.

All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

No public input.

Department Updates

Updates given my Altfillisch and Luttrell. Altfillisch entertained comments on snow removal. Luttrell advised of SDML magazine article, preliminary engineering reports by Helms & Associates were sent to RD and DENR, first day to circulate petitions is January 31, FEMA blizzard reimbursements one step closer, clubhouse floor replacement project will happen this spring, presented EOY highlights and renewing insurance at same deductible.

Public Hearing for Big C Travel Plaza On/Off Sale Wine & Cider License was had at the advertised time of 7:30 pm. No public in attendance to comment either for or against.

Public Hearing for Resolution # 850 to authorize farm lease to Cody Wookey and Jason McHenry was had at the advertised time of 7:30 pm. No public in attendance to comment either for or against.

Motion # 002-2020

Big C On/Off Sale Wine & Cider License

Motion by Kline and seconded by Larson to approve Big C Travel Plaza request for a On/Off Sale Wine & Cider license. Members voting in favor Kline, Zemlicka, Spieker and Larson. Hanson abstained. Motion carried by majority vote.

Zemlicka arrived at meeting.

Motion # 003-2020

Resolution #850 Farm Land Lease

Motion by Zemlicka and seconded by Kline to approve Resolution #850 Farm Land Lease as follows. All members voting yes. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION #850

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE LEASE OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE HELD BY THE CITY OF CLARK, TO CODY WOOKEY AND JASON MCHENRY AND TO DESIGNATE THE MAYOR AS THE SIGNATORY FOR ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE LEASING OF SAID REAL ESTATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLARK, SOUTH DAKOTA:

WHEREAS, the City of Clark owns real estate legally described as follows:

Approximately 89.13 acres of cropland (FSA Farm 5729) located in the Southeast Quarter (SE¹/₄) of Section Seventeen (17), Township One Hundred Sixteen (116) North, Range Fifty-Seven (57) West of the 5th P.M., Clark County, South Dakota.

WHEREAS, Cody Wookey and Jason McHenry, desire to lease a portion of the above-described property from the City of Clark;

WHEREAS, the City of Clark desires to lease a portion of the above described property to Cody Wookey and Jason McHenry;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Clark, South Dakota, forthwith enter a contract for the lease of the above-referenced real estate, upon those terms and conditions, and for the consideration as contained in the lease agreement on file with the City Finance Office;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that John Pollock, Mayor of the City of Clark, is hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents and take whatever other action he may deem necessary to consummate the lease of above described real estate.

	John Pollock, Mayor City of Clark, South Dakota	
ATTEST:		
Jackie Luttrell, City Finance Officer		

Motion # 004-2020 Approve Minutes

Motion by Hanson and seconded by Kline to approve December 31, 2019 meeting minutes. All members voting yes. Motion carried.

Motion # 005-2020

Approve Financial Statements

Motion by Larson and seconded by Zemlicka to approve the December financial statements. All members voting yes. Motion carried.

Motion # 006-2020 Approve Claims

Motion by Hanson and seconded by Zemlicka to approve the following claims. All members voting yes. Motion carried.

То	For	Amo	ount
AT&T Mobility	utilities	\$	133.86
Clark Co. Courier	advertising	\$	170.81
Clark Co. Historical Society	subsidies	\$	577.00
Clark Rural Water Systems	materials	\$	10,801.40
Dekker Hardware	supplies	\$	304.92
Delta Dental	insurance	\$	1,020.75
First District Association	dues	\$	1,434.09
Future POS	cc fees	\$	236.56
Heiman Fire Equipment	fire extinguisher maintenance	\$	273.50
ITC	utilities	\$	654.17
Ken's Food Fair	supplies	\$	13.14
Mack's Standard	tools, gas	\$	370.45
Mid-States Organized Crime Ctr	prof fees	\$	100.00
Midwest Alarm	prof fees	\$	270.99
Northwestern Energy	utilities	\$	7,265.39
Principle Financial Group	insurance	\$	36.78
SD Assoc. of Code Enforcement	dues	\$	40.00
SD DENR	prof fees	\$	24.00
SD DENR	discharge fee	\$	50.00
SD Dept of Health	water testing	\$	30.00
SD Dept of Revenue	city sales tax	\$	15.09
SD Dept of Revenue	golf course sales tax	\$	43.28
SD Government Finance Office Assoc.	dues	\$	70.00
SD Human Resource Assoc.	dues	\$	25.00
SD Municipal League	dues	\$	1,243.91
SD Municipal Street Maintenance	dues	\$	35.00
SD Police Chief Assoc.	dues	\$	96.59
SD Rural Development	revenue bond	\$	787.00
SD Rural Development	revenue bond	\$	908.00

City Council Meeting – January 6, 2020

То	For	Am	ount
SD Rural Development	revenue bond	\$	1,307.00
SDML Work Comp Fund	work comp insurance	\$	11,218.00
Sturdevant's	parts	\$	830.19
St Paul Stamp Works	pet tags	\$	109.83
Star Laundry	maintenance	\$	129.60
U Drive Technology	text service	\$	90.60
US Bank Corporate Trust	SRF loan	\$	6,940.29
USGA	prof fees	\$	150.00
Westside Implement	repairs	\$	319.18
December			
Dacotah Bank	NSF fee	\$	5.00

Motion # 007-2020

Approve Operations Manual

Motion by Kline and seconded by Larson to approve the 2020 Operations Manual as noted. All members voting yes. Motion carried.

Motion # 008-2020 Adjourn

Motion by Kline and seconded by Zemlicka to adjourn. All members voting yes. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 7:36 pm.

This institution is an equal opportuni	ty provider and employer.
Mayor John Pollock	-

Attest: Finance Officer Jackie Luttrell (seal)

Published once at the approximate cost of ______.